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Introduction:

The General Authority for Statistics (GASTAT) conducts many short-term surveys that meet
the needs of clients and reflect the size of the Saudi economy and its seasonal

changes. The economic indicators are one of the economic statistics and data that are used
in the short term in measuring the performance of different sectors of the economy to assess
the economic situation and know the strengths and weaknesses of the economy.

Therefore, the economic indicators survey implemented by GASTAT on a quarterly basis is
important because it provides short-term indicators that reflect the most important seasonal
changes to the economy, such as, the number of workers by sex and nationality,
compensation paid to them, the operating expenses as well as the operating revenue.

The Economic Indicators Survey is a periodic study that focuses on the characteristics and
components of operating institutions practicing an economic activity or several economic
activities in the public, private and non-profit sectors in all regions of Saudi Arabia. The
implementation of the economic indicators survey is an extension of a series of surveys
carried out by GASTAT on a regular basis. The first survey was carried out in 2016.

GASTAT expresses its thanks and appreciation to all the partners and clients from the
concerned entities for their cooperation in the completion of this bulletin and also expresses
its gratitude to the owners of the establishments for their response to the survey
guestionnaire. GASTAT hopes that everyone will provide their suggestions and comments
on this bulletin at the e-mail (info@stats.gov.sa). This will improve the content of the bulletin
and further develop the upcoming bulletins.

General Authority for Statistics
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Sources of data in the Economic Indicators Survey

The bulletin of the Economic Indicators Survey is based on the Economic Indicators Survey, a field
survey conducted by the General Authority for Statistics on a quarterly basis. It is classified under
(Economic Statistics). The information in this bulletin is collected by visiting a representative sample
of economic establishments in all administrative regions in Saudi Arabia. Then, an electronic
guestionnaire containing a number of questions is completed, through which estimates and
indicators related to the survey of economic indicators are provided.

| Objectives

1-

N
]

The extraction data provides the key indicators of the national economic structure as well
as the contribution of the private sector to the domestic product.

Providing data on all economic activities to prepare the indicators that help in identifying
the growth rates of each economic activity.

Updating the series of economic data of each economic activity.

Understanding the capacity of each economic activity in terms of the size of workers
Identifying the change in remunerations paid to workers, as well as other expenses
according to the various economic activities

Knowing the amount of revenues of each economic activity.

Providing the needed statistical data and information on all economic activities for
government bodies and agencies as well as researchers.

Meeting the requirements needed the national accounts structure in accordance with the
latest internationally adopted systems.

Measuring the participation of each economic activity in the economic development
process.

10-Using such data for local, regional and international comparisons and in conducting

studies and analyzes.

11-Providing the most important seasonal economic variables that occur in economic

activities.

Terms and concepts in the Economic Indicators Survey
bulletin;

All individuals (Saudis and non-Saudis) who already work for the establishment with or without
pay, as well as the owners, their affiliates and users, whether they are full-timers or part-timers,
permanently or temporarily employed, males or females, whether they are paid on a daily,
weekly or monthly basis. Workers also include joint-stock companies, chairman of the board of
directors and its members, as well as workers on paid vacations.

All amounts from wages, salaries, benefits in-kind and social contributions due to workers during
the accounting period in return for work performed, whether cash or in-kind before any
deductions such as social insurance, taxes and similar deductions.
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The goods and services, whether purchased in the same year or taken from stocks purchased
in previous years, that were actually consumed by the establishment throughout the fiscal year
to carry out the economic activity.

Cash revenues earned by an establishment as a result of practicing its main activity or other
secondary activities, such as the sale and marketing of its products, providing services for
consumers, or trading in goods in general. The operating revenues also include daily returns
received in consideration of operations and other operating revenues that are not related to the
main economic activity of the establishment but other secondary activities, such as revenues of
industrial services and secondary activities, as well as revenues of selling production wastes
and renting buildings, non-agricultural plots and machinery...,etc. It also includes any other
operating revenues, and the types of such revenues must be identified.

The Economic Indicators were calculated according to the following formulas:

Number of Saudi male The total number of Saudi male workers in the target quarter
workers

Number of non-Saudi male | The total number of non-Saudi male workers in the target quarter
workers

Number of Saudi female The total number of Saudi female workers in the target quarter
workers

Number of non-Saudi The total number of non-Saudi female workers in the target quarter
female workers

Workers remunerations The total financial dues paid to the worker from salaries, benefits and other
payments in the target quarter

Average remunerations Total workers remunerations =+ total number of workers

Operating expenses All the expenditure of the institution as a result of practicing its economic
activity in the target quarter

Operating revenues All revenues of the institution earned as a result of practicing its main
activity or other secondary economic activities in the target quarter.

productivity rate Total number of workers + total operating revenues
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| Coverage

The Survey of Economic Indicators covers all 13 administrative regions of Saudi Arabia. The
survey covers the following areas: (Riyadh, Makkah, Madinah, Qassim, Eastern Region, Asir,
Tabuk, Hail, Northern border, Jazan, Najran, Al-Baha and Al-Jouf). Greater importance was
given to cities as they comprise about 84% of the total establishments in Saudi Arabia and
employ about 91% of the total workers in Saudi Arabia. This was done by visiting a sample of
economic establishments in each region which is chosen in a scientific way to be a
representative sample of all economic establishments in the region.

The survey is conducted during the period of time specified to visit the establishments falling
under the targeted survey sample to complete the survey questionnaire data. The survey data
are usually assigned to the quarter preceding the implementation.

| Used statistical classifications

The data of the bulletin is based on the National Classification for the economic Activities (ISIC4)

| Sample selection

The survey sample was selected by identifying (5,000) establishments that carry out the
targeted economic activities as a representative of the survey community at the level of Saudi
Arabia and distributed on all 13 regions of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

clnailld ol lldiyall
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Sample units in the Economic Indicators Survey

The primary sample unit is the enumeration areas, which are the sample units that were taken in
the first stage from the sample design. The (establishment) is the secondary and final sample
unit, which are sample units that were taken in the second stage of the sample design, and each

secondary sample unit is considered a part of the primary sample unit.

Al
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Tools of data collection:

The survey guestionnaire was prepared and designed by business statistics specialists in the
General Authority for Statistics (GASTAT). When designing the questionnaire, the international
recommendations and standards were taken into consideration. The questionnaire was
presented to specialists and experts during their visit to the Authority and to the relevant bodies
as well to consider their feedback and observations. The questions were formed in a specified
scientific way in order to unify questions asked by researchers.

The questionnaire was divided into six sections based on the subject to increase the efficiency of the
questionnaire in achieving the technical specifications of the fieldwork stage

Economic Activity Average number of workers Workers remunerations

Operating Expenses Operating revenues Changes in fixed assets

Full questionnaire can be viewed and downloaded from GASTAT's official website
https://www. stats.gov.sa/ar/888

After the questionnaire is approved, it was transformed into an electronic questionnaire that can be
handled through the developed data collection system by using the tablet devices, which allows the
following:

12- Reviewing the field researcher work zone (survey sample)
13- Reaching to the sample (establishment) by using the map in the tablet

14- Completing the data in high quality by using data auditing and navigation rules (to discover

errors of inputs and non-logical inputs electronically when completing the data)

15- Communication between the supervisory categories through sending and receiving the

notes with the field researcher.
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Data collection method:
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Candidates working as field researchers, who visited the establishments to collect the data of
the Economic Indicators Survey, were selected according to a number of practical and objective
criteria related to the nature of work, such as:

Educational level

Experience in fieldwork

Personal traits, such as good conduct, medically and psychologically fit with no Sensory impairment.
The candidate must pass the training program of the Economic Indicators Survey.

Not less than 20 years old.

All candidates (GASTAT staff and collaborators from some government entities) have been
prepared through special training programs.

The direct contact approach with the establishment in the process of completing the survey
guestionnaire and data collection was adopted. The field researcher visited the establishments
within the sample of the survey after reaching them using the coordinates in the tablet and the
guide maps. He also identified himself and presented the official documents proving his statistical ,,;“ ”;,,
identity. In addition, he explained the purpose of his visit and provided an overview of the survey ':;_ | )
and its objectives. Furthermore, the researcher filled in the electronic questionnaire orally from the
establishment owner or any person in charge of the establishment and knows its affairs .

All field researchers used tablets to complete survey questionnaire data based on the time
reference specified according to the rules of navigation between the sections and questions of
the questionnaire.

Field researchers in different regions of Saudi Arabia used the "synchronization" feature
available on tablets to upload and transfer the establishment data directly to the database
associated with it at the headquarters of GASTAT, where it is stored in a specific format for
review and subsequent processing.

The (Auditing rules) are applied electronically to ensure the consistency, accuracy and logic of
the data on the Economic Indicators Survey questionnaire. This is done through an (electronic
bases that detect the discrepancy of answers). These bases were built by linking the logical
relationship between the answers of the questionnaire and its variables to help the field
researcher to detect any error directly when completing data with the informant. These bases
will not allow the passing of errors if the answer conflicts with another information or answer in
the questionnaire.
The data collected was verified by reviewing the data through the same field researcher, his
inspector and the supervisor on the survey in the supervision area. All the work areas were
subjected to a process of monitoring and reviewing from the data quality room at the
headquarters of GASTAT. This room also monitors and controls the performance of all working
groups in the field in synchronization with the time of the data collection implementation starting
from the first day to the last day.
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Preparation and revision of results:

After the revision of the collected data of the Economic Indicators Survey, the results were calculated
and extracted. Then, all outputs were stored and uploaded to the database. After that, the final
auditing was made by specialists in business Statistics through modern technologies and software
designed for this purpose.

Data Dissemination:

During this stage, GASTAT downloaded the results of the data from the database of the Economic
Indicators survey. Then, the publication tables, Figures of data, indicators, metadata, and

methodology were prepared in both languages English and Arabic.

After GASTAT published the release date of the bulletin on its official website in the beginning
of the Gregorian calendar, it prepared media materials to announce its release through all
media in addition to its various platforms on the social media sites. The announcement is made
on the predetermined day of publishing. The publishing starts from the official website in
different templates in the form of open data in Excel to ensure that it spreads and reaches all
clients and those interested in the results of the Economic Indicators Survey, and to include it in

the statistical library on the website .

GASTAT believes in the importance of communicating with the clients, therefore, once the bulletin
of the Economic Indicators Survey is released, it immediately communicates with the clients and

provides them with the report. It also receives questions and queries from clients about the report
and its results through various communication channels where clients can request data. Requests

and enquiries are received through:

= GASTAT official website www.stats.gov.sa

= GASTAT official e-mail info@stats.gov.sa

= Client support’s email cs@stats.gov.sa

» Official visits to GASTAT’s head office in Riyadh or to one of its branches in Saudi Arabia
= Official letters

= Statistical helpline(3Y++Y++AY)

Al
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| Applied quality procedures :

The Economic Indicators Survey is subject to many technical quality procedures to guarantee
the quality of data resulted from this survey. These procedures include:

1. Using the assessment of previous surveys to monitor the strengths and weaknesses in the
implementation of the survey and improve the procedures of statistical data collection.

2. Training and testing researchers to guarantee data access in a way that conforms with the
survey objectives .

3. Testing the electronic tools used to collect data to make sure that data are safe and
protected during all survey stages .
Reducing the respondent burden by using proper statistical methods .

5. The obligation in publishing the results according to the predetermined publication dates.

In addition to this, there are a number of procedures performed in GASTAT's data quality room
during the data collection field operations.

Data quality room:

An operations room that synchronously works with the field works of surveys. It is equipped with electronic monitoring
tools and tracking screens used by observers and quality specialists to review the consistency of data and to detect errors
and extreme values during the data collection process in the field. This is done by immediately following up what is being
filled out by the field researcher. Moreover, this Room is responsible for checking the researchers commitment to the survey
instructions during the visit, and the correctness and logicality of the data. It also ensures implementation of the visitation
plan of households or establishments, and reviews some important indicators of the survey to ensure the data accuracy.
The main tasks of the Data Quality Room are:

Reviewing the collected data and sending notes to the field operating teams of different levels through an automated
desktop system that is linked with the tablets of the researchers, so they can access the feedback quickly at their
working locations.

Making a phone call with the establishment in order to ask some questions from the questionnaire to check the
accuracy of data completed by the researcher, and his commitment to the instructions during the visit. Also, to obtain

the missing data that have not been received yet, and to thank the households’ heads for their cooperation .

Answering field inquiries received from field researchers or the person in charge of giving information about the
establishment.

Checking the questionnaire completion location by matching its coordinates with the registered ones in

the sample file.

10
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| Users and benefits:

The Economic Indicators Survey benefits all sectors interested in tracking the economic
changes in the economic activities in Saudi Arabia. The most important beneficiaries of the
survey are the Ministry of Economy and Planning, the Ministry of Commerce, the Ministry of
Labor and Social Development and the General Organization for Social Insurance (GOSI), as
well as regional and international organizations, Academic researchers and investors. The
results of the economic indicators survey are useful in identifying the short-term changes that
have taken place in the Saudi economy and the growth rates of each economic activity. The
data from the economic indicators survey also helps support the decision-makers and
planners of the labour market in Saudi Arabia. Furthermore, the survey indicators help to
understand the capacity of each economic activity in terms of the size of workers and measure
the participation of each economic activity in the economic development process. These data
are used for local, regional and international comparisons and in conducting studies and “ ”i::

analyzes. g

The details of the Economic Indicators Survey methodology can be viewed through
GASTAT's official website

https://www.stats.gov.sa/ar/888

11
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Survey results

Table 1

I dgan

M 19 ¢l gy dl JUA aloiall blii)l cuns ailiioll 2ac
No. of establishments by economi activity,3rd . Qrt. 2019

Agriculture, forestry & fishing

Mining & quarrying

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas supply

Water supply; sewerage activities

Construction
Wholesale& retail trade; repair of motor vehicles

Transportation& storage

O 00w N OO v A W N

Accommodation and food service

—
o

Information & communication

—

Financial & insurance

—_
N

Real estate activities

—
w

Professional activities

-
N

Administrative and support service

—
w1

Education

—
[e)]

Human health and social work

—
~

Arts, entertainment & recreation

—
[e2)

Other service

Source -GAStat

82,694
677
107,595
795
2,445
32,402
470,115
16,867
106,258
5,625
6,556
33,798
12,704
22,341
9,294
5,928
2,603
78,419
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drayillg giall

sl calorall
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cbaayll aslell aigll - jynaall

No. of establishments by economi activity,3rd. Qrt. 2019

78,419

i e

sg 924 22341
8l
- o> -

106,258

500000

470,115

450000

400000

350000

300000

250000

200000

150000

107,595

100000
82,694

50000
32,402
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Table 2 I dgas
F-19 il gadl JUA guinll cuna ploll ¢lhdllg plall glhill (na gloidoll 2ac
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

1 Private Sector 1,131,730 539,580 1,671,310 6,296,806 223,677 6,520,483 7,428,536 763,257 8,191,793 uala 1
2 Public Sector 186,436 56,344 242,780 24,527 8,465 32,992 210,963 64,809 275,772 ol 2
Source -GOSI dsclatall Sligolil) dolell dunwball - juaall

Al

g
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender , 3rd. Qrt. 2019 S

275772 l
Public Sector

8,191,793

Private Sector

8000000 7000000 6000000 5000000 4000000 3000000 2000000 1000000 0

13
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Table3

1 Riyadh

2 Makkah

3 Madinah

4 Qassim

5 Easte. Prov.
6 Asi

7 Tabuk

8 Hal

9 North.Bord
10 Jazan

11 Najran

12 AL-Baha
13 AL-Jouf

Source -GOSI

526,386
266,163
43867
31,119
350,883
38,210
12,193
9,576
4138
12,290
11,042
5849
6,450

Number of Employees by Administrative Region, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

19 Gl gyl JUa @yl ddhiollg duiallg guiall cuns ploll clhillg pla)l clhd )l nd gulsidnll 2ac
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and Administrative Area , 3rd. Qrt. 2019

272,59
146,827
19,429
14,065
99,522
13,022
6,749
6,052
1871
7,035
4,861
1616
2,219

798,982
412,990
63,296
45,184
450,405
51,232
18,942
15,628
6,009
19,325
15,903
7465
8,729

2,480,331
1,410,125
mm
245328
1,306,129
212,202
71,663
80,473
30,020
96,781
89,062
31,431
44,867

1.792,553

1.864.834

124,55
41,19
6,228
6,860
36,019
7,751
1,456
2,196
509
1,882
1,618
516
836

2,604,883

1451844
229,149

252,188

1,342,148
219,953
73119
82,669
30,529
98,663
90,680
31,947
45,703

3,006,717
1,676,288
266,788
276,447
1,657,012
250,412
83,856
90,049
34,158
109,071
100,104
37,280
51,317

397,148
188,546
25,657
20,925
135,541
20,773
8,205
8,248
2,380
8917
6479
2132
3115

Fga
3,403,865 oabdl 1
1,864,834 dofallals 2
292,445 6jgiall dipall 3
297,312 oadll 4
1,792,553 aubpil dihioll 5
271,185 e 6
92,061 o 7
98,297 J 8
36,538 allodlsgll 9
117,988 i 10
106,583 olai 1
39412 all 1
54,432 Gl B

duclailll Sligolill dolsll duugall - juaall

432 W L. jouf
3412 M pL-Baha
106,563 W jran
117,988 W jazan
%538 M North.Bord.
08297 M Hail
92061 W Tabuk

27115 — Ay

Easte. Prov.
207372 N Qassim

200445 IS Madinah

Makkah

3,403,865 — Riyadh

3500000

3000000

2500000

2000000

1500000

1000000

500000
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Table4

1 15-19
2 20-4
3 25-29
4 30-34
5 35-39
6 40-44
7 4549
8  50-54
9 5559
10 64-60
11 65+

Source -GOSI

1800000

36,964
231,425
303,577
250,380
183,233
116,849
71,937
57,041
43,224
14,607
8,929

1532226

1600000

M9 Gl gyl JUA apuinllg guinllg poall Glia quua ploll ¢lhillg plall clhdll na guloiinll 2ac
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and Age group, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

10,682
74,009
146,976
127,152
89,996
54,840
35,869
21,523
18,139
7,249
2,889

47,646
305,434
450,553
378,132
273,229
171,689
107,806
84,564
61,363

21,856

11,818

599
141,150
878,467
1,309,670
1,208,394
960,256
671,666
521,948
325422
185,294
118,467

137
5897
35,425
54,600
50,603
37,799
2,129
12,452
6,864
4,021
2,215

736
147,047
913,892

1,364,270
1,258,997
998,055
693,795
534,400
332,286
189,315
120,682

Number of Employees by Age group , 3rd. Qrt. 2019

37,563
372,575
1,182,044
1,560,050
1,391,627
1,077,105
743,603
578,989
368,646
199,901
127,396

10,819
79,906
182,401
182,352
140,599
92,639
57,998
39,975
25,003
11,270
5104

48,382
452,481
1,364,445
1,742,402
1,532,226
1,169,744
801,601
618,904
393,649
21171
132,500

dclaialll ligolil] dolell

&g

15-19
20-24
25-9
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
64-60

65+

duwal

132500 — s,

201171 .6,

361 I 5.5y

618,964 [ 50-54

801601 | 4500

1100744 | g0-44

3539

742402 | 303,

134 T IUTm————

1400000

800000

524 I

4838 q 1519

600000

400000

200000

0

Ry

- paall
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Table5

0dg

M 19 GG gyl U3 Guaiallg yuin I, digod) uyipl legonall v plall glhillg plll glhdll (pa guldiiall 2ac
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and Occupation group, 3rd. Qrt, 2019

1 Specilists in scientific, technical and

2 Technicians in scientific, technical and

3 Clerical occupations

4 Basic engineering professions

5 Managers and business managers

6 Sales occupations

7 Service occupations

8 Agriculture, hunting and animal husbandry

9 Industriallchemical processes and food

10 Other occupations

Source -GOSI

W non-Saudi

Saudi

3,000,000

2,500000

122,630
135,135
287,669
185,138
110,771
138,903
275,890
3,981
25192
33,257

59,235 181,865
74984 210,119
206,208 493,877
31893 217,031
41,300 152,071
124,152 263,05
50,521 326,411
499 4,080
5897 31,089
1235 34492

28922 22,701
366,320 53,980
55,982 6,836
1,645971 2,207
5,593 1864
236,948 6,264
2,966,929 125,206
066,869 74
127928 4376
558,871 8,634

261,623
420,300
62818

13212

66,943

132,304
567,505

B1552 8196 443488 Lyl duiallg dsolell suiloall 6 pgualaiitl |

501,455 128964 630,419

343,651
1,648,178 1,831,109 34,100 1,865,209
58,457

213,044 556,695

167,364 43164 210,528

375,851
3,092,135 3242819 175721 3,418,546
70,450

592,128

130,416 506,267

53 71083

9,869 601997

il lg dually dpolel pudlgall na gouiall - 2

alitll jgall 3

6aclual dgalunll duasigl jqall 4
Jlacill gpaogjopall -
sull o 6

Aloxill a7

Jauhllg lonll dugig awallg deljll a0 8
B0 1073 163398 agell clebiallgadbodllg dicial Cllogll po

Number of Employees by Nationality and Occupation group, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

2,000,000

1,500,000

1,000,000

500,000

LSJA‘LH}O 10 :.“ ”:-.

!
dulaiatll Slisolil] dolell duwgall - juaall

Other occupations

Industrial/chemical processes and food industries
Agriculture, hunting and animal hushandry

Service occupations

Sales occupations

Managers and business managers

Basicengineering professions

Clerical occupations

Technidans in scientific, technical and humanity subject

Specialists in scientific, technical and humanity subject

16



clnaMll d alelld

General Authority for Statistics

@ Economic Indicators Survey

Table6

Tgn
19t gyl J13 a gl ghlinllg apuill ggall pludl curs ploll elhillg )l elball g ulsisiall 3ae
Number of Employees in the private sector and public sector by Occupation group and Administrative Area, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

Riyadh 649,984 198,619 242,239 92,967 285468 227,449 1370,979 25,115 261,952 49,093 3,403,865 uDL'J“ 1

Makkah 350,356 99,412 138,272 56,658 94,393 153395 801,630 10314 128,665 31739 1,864,834 dopallddo 2

Madinah 60,226 13270 22,661 1316 20,914 13,445 126,972 3373 16,809 7459 292,445 ojgialldissall 3

Qassim 80,688 10,610 13,191 5444 27,525 11,161 126,321 4,583 1228 5,621 297312 fmmj\ 4

Easte. Prov. 501,559 97,802 171,339 33962 84,979 69,611 667,974 12,198 102,116 51,013 1,792,553 adpill ddhioll 5

Asir 72,449 9,990 17,482 4,881 23468 11,634 109,282 4110 11,207 6,682 271,185 puc 6

Tabuk 18,967 4,026 1422 1,926 11,006 3,567 35975 2,509 4,307 2,356 92,061 i 7

Hall 24,394 3,256 5032 1802 14,207 3,039 36,342 3337 4,482 2406 98,297 Jib 8

North.Bord. 10377 1310 1916 654 4,639 1,35 13577 152 1442 1,056 36,538 ddloaddl sgaall - 9

Jazan 2,09 3,707 5714 2273 20,779 4,893 49,735 2390 3922 2481 117,988 ol 10

Najran 28,552 3,085 5638 1,602 10,029 3793 45,067 1,193 5640 1,984 106,583 olpi 1
AL-Baha 10,893 1,09 1946 884 2937 1741 17,067 418 1,280 1,150 39412 ald 12 '“ ”;I,
AL- Jouf 13,890 1,868 3996 871 6,464 2613 20,260 1,588 133 1,559 54432 wgall 13 'n e
!

Number of Employees by Occupation group, 3rd. Qrt. 2019
164,599 Other occupations
555,373 Industrial/chemical processes and food industries
71280 I: Agriculture, hunting and animal husbandry
3421181 | service occupations
507,696 Sales occupations
606,808 Managers and business managers
211240 Basic engineering professions
636,848 Clerical oceupations
“4811 Technidans in scientific, technical and humanity subject
1844429 \ Spedialists in sdentific, technical and humanity subject
3500000 3000000 2500.000 2000000 1500000 1000000 300,000 0
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Table?

1 1519
2 20-24
3509
4 30-34
5 35-39
6 40-44
7 45-49
8 50-54
9 55-59
10 64-60
165+

Source -GOS|

PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYEES IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR BY OCCUPATION

6,001
59,991
227,865
377,980
364,038
288,445
200,027
155,655
94,513
48,746
25,141

19 ctil gyl JU3 poall ilidg iyl gol pludi cuus ploll ¢lhillg plal elhal g ldiioll e
Number of Employees in the private sector and public sector by Occupation group and Age group, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

1,190

1393
80,781
104,575
87,806
57,635
35,590
2,077
19,340
12331

9,607

2310

31,30
105997
150,764
118,792
82,777
57,65
411m
24,981

13,695
7823

2,167
13,198
2,782
3,543
37,795
31,064
23,052
18,669
14,891
8,501

6,731

903
AN
91,631
117,459
105,167
84,264
55,434
44,603
30,440
18,001
16,084

16,218
73910
80,670
86,455
71,20
57,163
39,288
33,504
23,100
13471
83812

1,153
149,031
603,704
713,652
611,049
471,129
330,669
251,408
154,779
81324
50,201

78
1913
6,651
11,351
13725

12990
9,454
7551
4259
2,45
1,1%

11,340
77,909
125,103
116,836
86,385
52,642
31,714
24,086
17,164
7,107

4415

[
6,905
20,261
29,787
30,249
25,035
18,718
15,639
10,182
5,144
2530

Vg

48382 15-19 1
452481 20-24 2
1,364,445 25-29 3
1,742,402 30-34 4
1532206 3539 5
1,169,744 40-44 6
801,601 45-49 7
618,964 50-54 8
393649 5559 9
21,171 64-60 10
132500 65+ 11

aclaizdl ol dolel ol - puaall

PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYEES IN THE PRIVATE SECTOR BY
AGEGROUP

W15
19
W20
24
W25
29
30
34
W35
39
a0
a4
W45
a9
M50
54
M55
59

18
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Table8
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A dgas

M 19 Gl gy dl JUs (paloisll bliillg duisllg guiall cuua plall clhillg plll glhill (06 Gulidiall 2ac
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and establishment ‘s economic activity, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

Agriculture, forestry and fishing
Mining and quarrying
Manufacturing

Electricity, gas supply

Water supply; sewerage activities
Construction

Wholesale and retail trade
Transportation and storage
Accommodation and food service
Information and communication
Financial and insurance activities
Real estate activities

Professional activities
Administrative and support service
Public administration and defence
Education

Human health and social work
Arts, entertainment & recreation
Other service activities
Organizations and bodies

other

Source -GOSI

11,442
107,700
140,103
40,412
3,444
199,940
264,855
47,181
45,894
28,729
49,181
7,294
25,527
79,409
118,630
29,875
90,620
3,126
22,852
660
1,292

Number of Employees by economic activity, 3rd. Qrt.

3,289
4,953
52,702
2,071
793
85,893
161,872
9,550
29,110
6,838
11,628
2,932
12,720
34,363
34,065
51,460
71,440
3,152
16,494
194
405

14,731
112,653
192,805
42,483
4,237
285,833
426,727
56,731
75,004
35,567
60,809
10,226
38,247
113,772
152,695
81,335
162,060
6,278
39,346
854
1,697

69,552
68,038
621,925
48,722
12,608
2,007,557
1,511,782
186,936
323,483
34,728
12,422
24,952
101,362
867,310
39,953
55,984
115,505
17,018
164,211
196
37,089

1,057,505

186
897
15,857
73
25
14,949
26,554
744
2,647
479
357
224
1,612
76,423
5,540
9,409
63,300
563
12,192
20
91

69,738
68,935
637,782
48,795
12,633
2,022,506
1,538,336
187,680
326,130
35,207
12,779
25,176
102,974
943,733
45,493
65,393
178,805
17,581
176,403
216
37,180

80,994 3,475
175,738 5,850
762,028 68,559
89,134 2,144
16,052 818
2,207,497 100,842
1,776,637 188,426
234,117 10,294
369,377 31,757
63,457 7,317
61,603 11,985
32,246 3,156
126,889 14,332
946,719 110,786
158,583 39,605
85,859 60,869
206,125 134,740
20,144 3,715
187,063 28,686
856 214
38,381 496
2019

340,865 —

84,469
181,588
830,587

91,278
16,870

2,308,339

1,965,063
244,411
401,134
70,774

73,588
35,402
141,221

1,057,505
198,188
146,728
340,865

23,859
215,749
1,070
38,877

215,740 oe—

23850 m

38877 mm
1,070

o ill spung dalpallg dclyjll 1
jaball Jalgialg Guasill 2
auigaill dcliall

jlallg clygdll Jpagi

uaall capallg clall Cilslaol
dijaillg dlaall 6)lai

Gejaillg Jaill

plehllg dolall

Sdbaiilg Silogleall
owolilly Jlall dhudsil
dylasll dhuii il

dyigall dhduidl

acallg dylsll Cilosall 14
clasllg dolell glsl 15

culsill 16

uclaindl Josllg duall 17
duaillg giall 18

sadll culorall 19

Siliggllg Gilokiell 20

© O N o U A~ W

w N = O

spal 21

auclainl Slisolil dolell duswgall - juaall

other
Other service activities

Human health and social work

146,728  n—

198,188

Public tion and defence

401,134

141221 —
35402 .

73,588  m—
70774 w—

Professional activities

Financial and insurance activities

Acc lation and food service

244411 e—

holesale and retail trade

Water supply; sewerage activities

Manufacturing

Agriculture, forestry and fishing

1,965,063
2,308,339

16870 m

01.278  m—

830,587
181,588  m—
84460
2000000 1500000 1000000 500000

0
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Table9 9dga

T 19 Gl gl JU3 ol il blii g @yl Gdhiall s ploll glhillg Pl elhall g ulaidiall e
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by Administrative Area and establishment 's economic activity,3rd. Qrt. 2019

1 Agricuture, forestry and 36,994 11,502 1999 11310 7,153 982 3387 6,965 4 913 791 13 2246 84469 llowwl wag dalpllg acljl 1
2 Mimngandquawing 8837 13467 2408 457 152,574 1393 103 259 865 518 488 157 62 181,588 phall Jlsiulg sl 2
3 Manufaauring 280,294 206,721 35,186 26454 206,204 2,725 9,482 9,107 3430 14,745 5795 3301 5143 830,587 adigaill acliall 3
4 Electriity, gas supply 47219 19,246 545 134 18,208 5305 63 31 % 18 43 4 40 91,278 jlallg dygdl Juogi 4
5 Watersupply sewerage 5449 4610 958 8 3881 971 106 28 £l m 102 b “ 168710 ol cpallgdall alblsal 5
6 Construction 700,907 510,869 83,121 129,925 609,162 99,029 24,740 40,309 13837 25998 46,957 8,732 14,753 2,308,339 il 6
7 Wholesale and retail trade 840,620 527,030 64,287 54,368 307,813 50,634 16,196 14,749 6,234 35,561 21,041 15915 10,615 1,965,063 dijillg dloall 6)lai 7
8 Transportation and 79423 69,283 7,066 9,207 55,621 9,064 2,906 1,744 2138 1,682 3249 629 2399 4441 ojilly Jaill 8
9 Accommodation and 118,116 118,210 30,731 12,361 67,480 17,719 7973 42820 2,25 11,046 4205 295 3243 401,134 plahllg dolayl 9
10 Information and 52,806 10,701 916 931 3,582 562 195 131 152 310 202 91 195 70,774 illlaitlg ciloglaall 10
11 Financial and insurance 51,716 16,383 263 184 3,990 3n 93 8 68 301 127 2 44 73,588 L‘,;aLJIgJLaJI&h.}ui n
12 Real estate activities 17,758 10,828 1174 189 4191 493 186 124 3 189 k] 39 125 35,402 mﬂnﬂ\dbmjﬂ\ 12
13 Professional activities 73460 2,901 2941 2,705 2993 2,682 719 1,012 1,064 587 594 1,399 121 a2 W\Mjﬂ 13
14 Administrative and 675,157 13792 19,660 15542 174,873 2,562 3859 4,85 1,270 6,834 12,800 709 5592 1,057,505 (u.\J\gd.uﬂAMubull 14
15 Public administrationand 93865 31,44 2,004 8803 %91 10,193 4,662 287 11m 4368 3099 1588 1582 198,188 clasllg dolal sl 15
16 Education 65431 34453 8,566 3301 2455 3,126 3485 1271 JE] 905 JE] 543 1721 146,728 claill 16
17 Human health and social 129479 83539 18,953 13,169 56,549 1,921 7,762 5303 931 5682 3348 1632 2597 340,865 uteloiall Josllg dvall 17
18 Arts, entertainment & 8313 6,773 1233 663 3416 1,002 460 342 257 538 524 141 197 23859 dwyilly goiall 18
19 Qther service activities 98,586 40313 9,037 6,020 34,509 6,860 4,753 3634 1,645 4942 2,002 1,236 2212 215,749 spdll ailoxall 19
20 Organizations and bodies 938 2 4 9 3 0 0 0 0 66 4 4 0 1070 liygllg labiall 20
2 other 18,497 6,447 1393 1512 4012 1,650 931 807 269 2458 381 19 401 38877 LSPi il
Source -G0S oot ol dolal duvusfal - puaall
Tablel0 I g
M- 19 &l gyl U5 olnidll bliillg aoell diall wua ploll ¢lhillg plall glhill pd guldiiall e
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by Age group and establishment s economic activity, 3rd. Qrt. 2019
1 Agiculture, forestry and 81 3559 12,069 16,682 15426 12073 8907 713 443 2368 1358 80469 llowill swagalpllgddl 1
2 Miningand quarrying 129 17,815 35,016 35137 27,551 2,138 16,147 13307 8961 3263 104 181,588 ol Jilsiulg Guasll 2
3 Manufacturing 4820 4,03 120072 158,726 147,360 117,889 86,815 70,230 45015 13830 13795 830,587 adigaillacliall 3
4 Electricty, gas supply 187 4847 18,809 2,54 16,793 11,446 7,901 513 3086 1,045 504 91,78 Jlallg dygd)l Juagi 4
5 Water supply; sewerage 9 942 2543 339 3,176 2509 1,685 128 750 399 20 16870 qwall capally cll Ciblaol 5
6 Construction 11920 111,328 3,928 468,435 421979 333368 230,041 178,192 108,775 57,840 3,53 230839 syl 6
7 Wholesale and retail trade 16,253 114,357 285,205 32,742 343,767 269,825 190,464 155,737 103915 60876 492 1,965,063 dpilgaloall 5l 7
8 Transportation and storage 1,109 10,195 3,605 49487 45792 35,654 2,947 20,13 13,003 6,791 3,695 24,411 ujaillg Jaill 8
9 Accommodation and food 3896 30,351 779% 82,917 66,331 50,325 3678 26,0% 16,659 8,257 4,668 401134 olahllgdalal 9
10 Information and B/ 3870 11,502 14,06 13786 10,767 7,861 4501 2219 1,131 704 70,774 Culaillg Clogleall 10
11 Financial and insurance 61 241 16,157 19,798 15,162 893 5229 3,147 1,658 766 435 73588 uolilg Jloll i 11
12 Real estate acthvities 206 1,605 4,967 6,932 6,502 5,098 3491 2850 1838 1,128 785 35,402 dyjlasll anauifl 12
13 Professional actvities 738 7,469 2,669 29853 26,401 19,239 12,448 9,37 6,179 4,057 2931 14,21 diigalldhanifl 13
14 Administrative and support 3750 57,881 203,684 235,002 W23 145,804 88,129 58,803 53 17,422 10,267 1,057,505 ecaly sl losall 14
15 Public administration and 33 6,943 38,558 48,85 36,990 24,965 15,806 12073 8978 3468 1739 198,188 clolg aolsll gyl 15
16 Education 264 6,748 26,365 30,027 1712 18438 14,513 10,89 7902 4118 2,745 146,728 culsill 16
17 Human health and social 1,146 14,387 65,646 84,575 62504 41483 27,404 19,013 12,178 7413 5,096 340,865 eloiadl Joslgdvall 17
18 Arts, entertainment & i) 1718 431 4813 4039 29% 1,991 1729 1,094 639 a1 23859 dallg goiall 18
19 Other service activities 133 12513 3,088 42,050 38,319 30,759 0,374 16,502 10,445 5,258 3,103 215,749 splllclosll 19
20 QOrganizations and bodies 1 1 9 92 n 128 61 i E) 19 13 1070 Glisgllg Clahiall 20
21 other 118 1,650 6,126 7,770 7,181 5806 3703 3,006 1,948 103 546 3877 sl 21
Source -GOSI alaiadl Slisoll dobe) dusall - paal
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Number of Employees by gender, Nationality and establishment's legal entity,3rd. Qrt. 2019

Table11
1 Private 276,880
2 Stock Share 259,655
3 Limited Liability 540,272
4 Partnership 31,165
5 Limited Partnership 11,510
6 Society 9,712
7 Vocational 1,310
8  Organization regional 1,226
Source -GOSI
3183003
37846

3500000

19 QN iyl s dpwialg guinllg ugild)l glbll cus plBI glhill (na gglaiiall
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and establishment's legal entity,3rd. Qrt. 2019

238,079
42,602
236,264
9,946
3,756
1972
378
583

3000000

514,959
302,257
776,536
41,1M
15,266
17,684
1,688

1,809

1500000

3211,713
517,094
2332422
137,768
78,584
13,792
2,789
2,644

2000000

61,793
82,641
74,045
2,079
539
1,759
35
786

3,273,506
599,735
2,406,467
139,847
79,123
15,551
2,824
3,430

1300000

3,488,593
776,749
2,872,694
168,933
90,094
23,504
4,099
3,870

1000000

299,872
125,243
310,309
12,025
4,295
9,731
413
1,369

3,788,465
901,992
3,183,003
180,958
94,389
33,235
4512
5,239

300000

11 dgas
appoliio 1
donluosliio 2
839206liio 3
golaieliio 4
avagiciio 5

dwpa 6
duigodlinio 7
do lichio 8

duclain il Slisolll dolell dussall - juao

::§[|||\§::

LT I—
A5 W gy
Limited Partnership
Partnership

Limited Liability

Stock Share
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Table12 IT Jgaa

M 19 Qi gy )l (na dpuinllg uinllg dldiall paa cuua @l glhall nd gglsidall
Number of Employees in Private Sector and Public Sector by gender, Nationality and establishment's Size , 3rd. Qrt. 2019

1 Micro 143,441 124,361 267,802 1,864,720 30,402 1,895,122 2,008,161 154,763 2,162,924 dwoliio 1
2 Small 196,762 151,370 348,132 1,437,352 34,269 1,471,621 1,634,114 185,639 1,819,753 opa 2
3 Medium 228,880 127,311 356,191 1,104,005 36,269 1,140,274 1,332,885 163,580 1,496,465 dhugio 3
4 larg 562,647 136,538 699,185 1,890,729 122,737 2,013,466 2,453,376 259,275 2,712,651 os 4
Source -GOSI dgclaiatll ligolil] dolel bl - juas

Al

g
Number of Employees by gender, Nationality and establishment's Size , 3rd. Qrt. 2019

2,712,651

Larg

1,496,465

Medium

1819753

small

2,162,924
Micro

=]

2500000 2000000 1500000 1000000 500000
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IF dgas

M- 19 bl gyl JUa (paloiall bliill cuus gulaidoll dcganall dygill aloygeill hugio

Average monthly compensation paid to employees by economic activity, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

Table13
1 Agriculture, forestry & fishing
2 Mining & quarrying
3 Manufacturing
4 Electricity, gas supply
5  Water supply; sewerage activities
6  Construction
7  Wholesale& retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
8 Transportation& storage
9  Accommodation and food service
10 Information & communication
11 Financial & insurance
12 Real estate activities
13 Professional activities
14 Administrative and support service
15 Education
16 Human health and social work
17 Arts, entertainment & recreation
18 Other service
Source -GAStat

1,649
30,299
4,398
10,530
2,624
2,636
2,315
4,453
2,307
8,979
16,831
2,565
4,121
2,719
3,058
3,101
2,579
1,906

o il spag daljallg delyjll
palaall Jileiulg Gyasill
dlygaill deliaall

jllg cbypgdll Juagi
uall Capallg elall Calslasl
ol

aijaillg dleall 6lad

Guaille Jadll

olehllg doladll

Sidbaidlg cilogleall 10
oaolillg Jlall dhuidil 11
dylasll dhgdill 12

dyigoll dnaiidll 13

acallg dyjlsall ciloaall 14
aulsill 15

uclaiadl Jasllg duall 16
dpayilly pgiall 17

wpadll ciloaall 18

0 N O U A WN =

(e}

cbaal aslell aigll - jraall

Average monthly compensation paid to employees by economic activity, 3rd. Qrt. 2019

16,831

3,101 3,058

2,579
B - ' '

8,979

4,453

2,315 2,636 2,624

portationd WholesakeBreti  Comstucion  Water aupply:
stomage Pe—— i

motor veicies sctwies

Elecuricity, gas
supply quarrying

35,000

L2 30,000
25,000
20,000
15,000
10,530
10,000
4,398 5’000

1,649
- 0

Agriautune,
Forestry & fibing

Manutacturing Mining &
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Tablel4

=

0 N o Ul A W N

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

Source -

Other service Arts, Humanhealth  Education  Administrative  Professional  Real estate

M-19 Gl gy ll Jua (palniall bLiill cous @leiill Glhly,llg wlaaill

Operating expendetures and revenues by economic activity,3rd.Qrt. 2019

Agriculture, forestry & fishing
Mining & quarrying

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas supply

Water supply; sewerage activities
Construction

Wholesale& retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
Transportation& storage
Accommodation and food service
Information & communication
Financial & insurance

Real estate activities

Professional activities
Administrative and support service
Education

Human health and social work
Arts, entertainment & recreation
Other service

GAStat

10,398
34,278
75,476
11,087
1,500
25,099
97,949
18,312
16,600
22,076
17,648
1,100
4,009
8,978
3,599
5,399
898
2,813

26,850
241,455
163,631
22,265
3,910
67,189
160,929
36,914
30,055
47,897
51,986
3,999
10,178
18,175
6,008
14,197
2,710
6,220

Operating expendetures and revenues by economic activity,3rd.Qrt. 2019

=g Expendetures Revenues

entartainment & and social work andsupport  activities activities

reareation service

Financial &

insurance

communication and food service  storage

Information &  Accommedation Transportation®  Wholesale®

retailrade:
repair of motor

vehicles

Construction

o il spag dalpllg deljll

plhall Jdeiwlg

jlallg clygdll Jpagi

1€ dgan

odasill
dcliall

uwall capallg elall Cilslsol

aijailly aloall o)

2l

pupailly Jaill

plehllg

dolayl

Sllaillg Silogleall
uolillg Jlall dhil
dyylasll dhd il
drigoll dhdiidll
ocallg dyylsll Caloxall

oulsill

ucloindl Josllg duall
asolly olal
sl caloaall

© 0o N o U1 A W N =

_ - .
w N = O

14
15
16
17
18

dbasl aslell aigll - juaall

Water supply,  Electricity, gas  Manufacturing  Mining & Agriculture,

sawerage

adivities

supply

quarning  forastry &fishing

300.000

250,000

200,000

150,000

100,000

50000
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Tablel5

O 00 N o0 U1 A W N =
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15
16
17
18

Source

M-19 Qi g ll JUa (palnisll bLiill cuns Godill @ila
Operating surplus by economi activity,3rd.Qrt. 2019

Agriculture, forestry & fishing
Mining & quarrying

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas supply

Water supply; sewerage activities
Construction

Wholesale& retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
Transportation& storage
Accommodation and food service
Information & communication
Financial & insurance

Real estate activities

Professional activities
Administrative and support service
Education

Human health and social work
Arts, entertainment & recreation
Other service

-GAStat

Operating surplus by economi activity,3rd.Qrt. 2019

14,959
198,156
75,036
8,773
2,054
33,583
51,080
15,132
9,690
22,688
28,289
1,926
4,766
6,920
640
6,942
1,566
2,164

10 Jgaa

low il spag dalpallg deljll
Jalhall Jileiulg Guasill
dlygaill deliaall

jlallg cliygdll Jungi

uuall Capallg clall calslaol
Sl

djaillg dlaall &)lai

oaillg Jadll

olahllg dolall

Silbaidlg cilogleall
Owolillg Jlall dnuivil

dyjlasll dhuiddll

dyigoll dhuiidll

acallg dylsall Calosall
aulsill

uclaiadl Jasllg duall
dyayillg Hodall

sl Gloaall

0 N ool wWwN

9
10
1"
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

claail aslall aigll - juaall

200.000

180.000

160,000

140,000

120.000

100,000

80.000

60,000

40,000

20,000
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Tablel6

O 0 N o U1 A W N =
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11
12
13
14
15
16
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Average monthly worker productivity by economi activity,3rd.Qrt. 2019

Agriculture, forestry & fishing
Mining & quarrying

Manufacturing

Electricity, gas supply

Water supply; sewerage activities
Construction
Wholesale& retail trade; repair of motor vehicles
Transportation& storage
Accommodation and food service
Information & communication
Financial & insurance

Real estate activities

Professional activities
Administrative and support service
Education

Human health and social work
Arts, entertainment & recreation

Other service

Source -GAStat

9538
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Other sarvice

29,656 cllow Il spag dalpallg dcljll 1
810,998 phall Jisiwlg guasill 2
54,850 dlygaill deluall 3
97,467 jlallg clypdll Juagi 4
28,819 uall Lapallg clall cilslasl 5
20,821 il 6
31,305 dijaillg dloall 8)lai 7
47,361 oujaille Jaill 8
18,414 olehllg dolagl 9
137,310 Sdbaiilg Cilogleall 10
144,639 ouolillg Jlall dhnuinil 11
10,549 ayjlaell dnduidll 12
29,883 dyigall dhiiifll 13
21,707 acallg dylsall culoxall 14
10,383 au=ill 15
23,717 uclaiadl Josllg duall 16
28,461 duayillg Heiall (17
9,538 sadl closall 18
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